SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary B to Reengrossed House Bill No. 316 by Representative Larvadain

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 27:12(B)," insert "14(B)(2), 27.5(C)," and after "relative to"
insert "gaming; to provide for"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 5, after "Corrections;" insert:
- 6 "to provide for human trafficking awareness and prevention training;"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 6, after "documents;" insert "to provide for certain compensation and
 9 benefits for the chairman of the Gaming Control Board;"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 1, line 8, after "R.S. 27:12(B)," insert "14(B)(2), 27.5(C),"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert:

14 "§14. Compensation

27

28

- 15 * * * 16 B. * * *
- (2) The chairman of the board shall devote full time to his duties as chairman 17 18 and shall not engage in any other business or profession. During such service, the 19 chairman shall not earn compensation of any kind other than his salary paid as a 20 board member. The chairman shall be considered a full-time employee of the state. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the chairman shall be 21 22 eligible for membership in the Louisiana State Employees' Retirement System and 23 shall receive an annual salary equal in amount to the same compensation, expenses, 24 benefits, and emoluments, including any supplemental pay, as now or hereafter 25 provided for a judge of the courts of appeal of this state, as provided in R.S. 13:311. 26 * *

§27.5. Uniform human trafficking awareness and prevention training *

29 C. The board shall adopt rules in accordance with the Administrative 30 Procedure Act setting forth the minimum training requirements that are necessary to 31 implement the provisions of this Section to be imposed on all licensees and 32 permittees that are necessary to implement the provisions of this Section that are 33 licenced or otherwise authorized to conduct gaming operations pursuant to the 34 provisions of Chapters 4, 5, 7, 8, and 10 of Title 27 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes 35 of 1950, unless specifically excluded herein. Each licensee, permittee, and employee 36 of a licensee or permittee For purposes of this Section, each owner, officer, director, 37 manager, security guard of a licensee, or any employee as determined by the board 38 who is employed at the licensed premise, licensed establishment, official gaming 39 establishment, or facility shall certify participation in and completion of the human 40 trafficking awareness and prevention training to the division on an annual basis as 41 a condition of maintaining any gaming license or permit issued by the board. For 42 purposes of this Chapter, a licensee includes those licensed as a riverboat, an official 43 gaming establishment, a pari-mutuel live racing facility, an eligible facility, an

SCAHB316 DUCHARMM 3124

- 1offtrack wagering facility, a qualified truck stop facility, a hotel and motel licensed2establishment, a sports watering licensee, or a sports wagering platform provider in3a retail establishment, but does not include those licensed as a bar, tavern, lounge,4restaurant, device owner, service entity, manufacturer, or distributor pursuant to the5Louisiana Gaming Control Law, R.S. 27:1 et seq.6* * * *"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 8 On page 2, after line 29, insert:
- 9 "Section 2. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2024; if vetoed by the 10 governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 11 effective on the day following such approval by the legislature or July 1, 2024, 12 whichever is later."